
 
 

 

 

 

POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER 
COMMUNITIES BOARD 

FRIDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

 
A MEETING of the POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD will be held 

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on FRIDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 9.30 AM 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council 
 
19 November 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 

3.  Declaration of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minutes and Matters Arising  5 mins 

 To follow. 
 

 

5.  Progress Reports/Updates on Service Matters  
 

 

 (a)   Police Scotland  (Pages 3 - 
32) 

30 mins 

  (i) Update on Service and Operational Matters. 
 

(ii) Performance Report.  (Copy attached.) 
 
Chief Superintendent John McKenzie 
 

  

 (b)   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service  (Pages 33 - 
58) 

30 mins 

  (i) Update on Service and Operation Matters 
 

(ii) Performance Report.  (Copy attached.) 
 

(iii) Local Plan Performance Report.  (Copy 
attached.) 
 

(iv) Prevention & Protection Activities, Quarter 2.  
(Copy attached.) 
 

LSO Stephen Gourlay 
 

  

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

6.  Safer Communities Update and Key Activities (Pages 59 - 78) 20 mins 

 Consider Report by Safer Communities and Community Justice Manager.  
(Copy attached.) 
 

 

7.  Workshop - Audit and Scrutiny Committee recommendation  10 mins 

 Discuss recommendation by Audit and Scrutiny Committee that a workshop 
be held for members of the Police, Fire & Rescue, and Safer Communities 
Board to explain the process of tasking for the Police Community Action 
Teams. 
 

 

8.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

9.  Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

10.  Dates of Future Meetings  
 

2 mins 

 - 4 February 2022 
 

- 10 June 2022 
 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), D. Moffat, N. Richards, 
E. Robson, H. Scott, E. Small, Mr J Ayling - NHS Borders, Ms M Simpson - Voluntary Sector and 
Mr H Walti - Business Sector 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



OFFICIAL 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

 

  

Scottish Borders Area Command   

The Lothians and Scottish Borders  

  

  
  

Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel   

Quarter 2 – 2021/2022  
  

The data provided in this report is for information purposes only and is not official crime statistics. This report has been generated to allow  
Partnership Members to conduct their scrutiny responsibilities. Due to delayed reporting or recording of crimes, incidents or road 

accidents and the management of crime enquiries, there is likely to be differences between the information in this report and the final 
Police Scotland statistics. It would not be appropriate to refer to, quote or use any data in this report as official statistics.  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5a



OFFICIAL 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

 

  
  

  

  

Our Vision   

Sustained excellence in service and protection.   

   

Our Purpose   

To improve the safety and wellbeing of people, places and 

communities in Scotland.   

   

Our Values   

Integrity, Fairness and Respect.   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 4



OFFICIAL 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

Contents of Report  
  

  

Lothian and Scottish Borders Division Policing Priorities   4 
  
Introduction 5 
  
Performance Summary Report   6 
  
Executive Summary   7 
  
Protecting the most vulnerable people   
Missing Persons  9 
Domestic Abuse Incidents 11 
Racially Aggravated Conduct 12 
Crime (Group 2) 
[...]
help.  So far 
5 employers within the Scottish Borders have signed up to the training.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



OFFICIAL 
 

12 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

Protecting the most 
vulnerable people. 

Hate Crime  

 

Scottish Borders 

 5 year average Q2 2021/22 Q2 Per 10,000 

Hate Incidents  38 74 6.4 

Hate Crimes *  30.4 74 6.4 

Hate Crime Detection Rate  80.92 60.81  

 
Official Hate Crime statistics include all crime types with a hate crime aggravator added. The aggravators being; 
 

 Disability, Race, Religion or belief, Sexual Orientation, Transgender Identity 
 

A hate crime is “any crime which is perceived by the victim or any other person to be motivated (wholly or 
partly) by malice and ill-will towards a social group”.  

 

 There has been an increase of 36 Hate Crimes in quarter 2 when compared to the 5 year average.  
 

 The detection rate for Hate Crime at the end of quarter 2 is 60.81% which is a decrease of 20.11% 
when comparing to the 5 year average.   
 

 Police Officers were the victims in 15% of reported Hate Crimes in the Scottish Borders during quarter 
2. 
 

 The breakdown of these Hate Crimes to protected characteristic shows that 42% relate to Race, 7% 
relate to Religion, 16% relate to Disability, 25% relate to Sexual Orientation and 10% relate to 
Transgender 
 

 When comparing the protected characteristic breakdown to last year the largest percentage increase is 
disability which has seen a 500% increase (from 2 to 12). 
 

The targeting of an individual due to their protected characteristic is not acceptable in any circumstances and 
any reports of hate crime are robustly investigated by officers, with additional support mechanisms put in place 
for those who believe this would be beneficial. 
 
For further information on Hate Crime you can visit the Police Scotland website via the following link: 
 
Hate crime - Police Scotland 
 
While statistics do not show any particular pattern that explains the increase in recorded hate crim
[...]
udes, communicating indecently, 
communications act and threatening / disclosing intimate images).  Many of the crimes recorded are 
non-contact offences perpetrated over the internet, which reflects the increased use of online 
systems during the pandemic. 

 There has been a 94.7% increase in ‘Other’ Group 2 crimes (up from 41.6 to 81 when compared to 
the 5 year average)  

14, 47%

16, 53%

Scottish Borders Recent vs Non Recent

Non-recent Recent

Page 15



OFFICIAL 
 

14 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

The dip in overall solvency for Group 2 crime in the Scottish Borders is influenced predominantly by the increase 
in online offending and threats to distribute intimate images - crimes that require complex and often lengthy 
technical enquiries. 
 
The investigation of sexual crime, alongside the management of offenders and support of victims is achieved 
through close partnership working. The support offered to victims of Sexual Crime by partner agencies is 
essential and we continue to refer victims to these agencies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

Page 16



OFFICIAL 
 

15 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

Protecting the most 
vulnerable people. 

Drug Supply,  
Production &  

Cultivation 

 

Drugs Supply  5 year 
average 

Q2 
2021/22  

Change  YTD Per 10,000 
population 

Q2 2021/22 
Detection 

Rate 

Drugs Supply, Production and Cultivation 32 27 -15.63% 2.34 59.26% 

 
Tackling substance misuse remains a priority and local policing teams continue to respond to intelligence in 
relation to drug misuse.  Detections in relation to Drugs Supply, Production and Cultivation are down by 5 crimes 
(15.63%) when compared to the 5 year average. 
 
The number of drugs supply crimes alone doesn’t clearly depict the success in tackling drug supply.  For example 
one crime alone accounted for 2 males being reported to the procurator fiscal for the recovery of 1.2kg of 
cocaine with a street value of £120,000. 
 
SBCA
[...]
0,000 population  

Q2 2021/22  
Detection Rate  

Group 1  52.6 88 67.30% 7.62 63.64% 

Serious Assault  25 32 28.00% 2.77 65.63% 

Robbery  7.2 3 -58.33% 0.26 100.00% 

Common Assault  424.6 574 35.19% 49.69 65.85% 

                *Common assaults are not recorded as group 1 crimes. 

Reducing violence is another policing priority for both the Scottish Borders and the wider Lothian & Scottish 
Borders (J) Division. We recognise the impact violence has on our communities and work collectively to reduce 
this. 

There has been a 67.30% increase in violent crime in the Scottish Borders compared to the five year average, 
equating to an increase of 35.4 crimes.  There has been an 18.9% increase when compared to LYTD.   The 
detection rate for overall violent crime is 63.6%, a decrease of 12.8% when compared to the 5 year average, 
again attributable in part to the complexities and challenges of remotely perpetrated, overseas crime. 
 
The increase in violent crime is mainly attributed to the following crimes when compared to the 5 year average: 

 The 28% increase in Serious Assaults across the Scottish Borders which is an increase of 7 crimes  

 The 342% increase in reports of threats and extortion which equates to an actual increase of 17.8 
crimes. 

 DASA (Domestic Abuse Scotland Act) offences were not introduced until April 2019, as such there is 
insufficient data for a 5 year average.  However there is an increase of 20% when compared to LYTD 
(from 10 to 12). 

 
As referenced in the quarter 1 report threats and extortion are quite often referenced as “Sextortion” - cyber-
enabled extortion which involves the threat of sharing sexual information, images or clips to extort money from 
people, whether images actually exist or not.  Reports of so-called 'sextortion' have increased significantly 
across the country and Scottish Borders is in line with the national trends.   
 
Our messaging remains the same, sometimes the people you meet online are not who they
[...]
6.3 

Other Group 5 crimes  78.8 100 8.66 94 

GROUP 6:  MISCELLANEOUS OFFENCES  1076.6 1296 112.2 70.76 

Common Assault  383.4 501 43.37 61.48 

Common Assault (of emergency workers)  41.2 73 6.32 95.89 

Common Assault - Total  424.6 574 49.69 65.85 

Breach of the Peace  48.8 17 1.47 105.88 

Threatening & abusive behaviour  406 481 41.64 76.3 

Stalking  15.2 11 0.95 63.64 

BOP, S38 & S39 Crim Just & Lic (S) Act 2010 - Total  470 509 44.07 77.01 

Racially aggravated harassment/conduct*  8.6 10 0.87 100 

Drunk and incapable  14 8 0.69 100 

Consume alcohol in designated place local bye-law  0.2 0 - - 

Other alcohol related offences*  4.4 3 0.26 100 

Drunkenness and other disorderly conduct (TOTAL)  18.6 11 0.95 100 

Page 31



OFFICIAL 
 

30 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

Wildlife offences*  10.4 5 0.43 40 

Other Group 6 offences  144.4 187 16.19 66.31 

GROUP 7:  OFFENCES RELATING TO MOTOR 
VEHICLES  

914 742 64.24 83.29 

Dangerous driving offences  25 31 2.68 103.23 

Drink, Drug driving offences incl. Failure to provide a 
specimen  

51.8 56 4.85 73.21 

Driving while disqualified  11 8 0.69 100 

Driving without a licence  64.2 65 5.63 101.54 

Failure to insure against third party risks  151.2 135 11.69 98.52 

Driving Carelessly  84.4 95 8.22 85.26 

Drivers neglect of traffic directions (NOT pedestrian 
crossings)  

23 16 1.39 93.75 

Using a motor vehicle without test certificate  83.8 87 7.53 100 

Other Group 7 offences  163 175 15.15 48 

 

 

Page 32



 
 

              Report to: 
Scottish Borders Council 

Police, Fire and Rescue & Safer Communities Board 
 

 

 SUBJECT:  PERFORMANCE REPORT 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The attached reports provide the year to date (YTD) performance data from April 

to September 2021 in addition to the Quarter 2 performance report for Prevention 
and Protection activities. 

 
2.        OUTPUTS 
2.1 The following identifies the headline outputs over that period. 

 
Dwelling
[...]
476 +7 

 

 
3. PREVENTION & PROTECTION 
 
 See attached report 
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Scottish Borders Police, Fire and Rescue and Safer Communities Board is 

invited to consider and otherwise to note the contents of the performance report. 
 
 
STEPHEN GOURLAY 
Local Senior Officer 
Scottish Borders  
13th November 2021 

Page 34



Page Template 2
0
1

7
/1

8
2
0
1

8
/1

9
2
0
1

9
/2

0

Ward Count

Tweeddale West Ward 1 Tweeddale West1 ## ## 5035

Tweeddale East Ward 1 Tweeddale East2 ## ## 4973

Galashiels & District Ward 1 Galashiels & District3 ## ## 7732

Selkirkshire Ward 1 Selkirkshire4 ## ## 4940

Leaderdale & Melrose Ward 1 Leaderdale & Melrose5 ## ## 5032

Mid Berwickshire Ward 1 Mid Berwickshire6 ## ## 5301

East Berwickshire Ward 1 East Berwickshire7 ## ## 5475

Kelso & District Ward 1 Kelso & District8 ## ## 5348

Jedburgh & District Ward 1 Jedburgh & District9 ## ## 4542

Hawick & Denholm Ward 1 Hawick & Denholm10 ## ## 4602

Hawick & Hermitage Ward 1 Hawick & Hermitage11 ## ## 5075

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

11

Population 113710

Dwellings 56765

Land mass 474264.507

Local Authority Scottish Borders 3

LA(1) in LSO East Lothian 2 East Lothian

LA(2) in LSO Midlothian 3 Midlothian

LA(3) in LSO Scottish Borders 1 Scottish Borders

LSO E5 - East Lothian / Midlothian / Scottish Borders E5 ##

LSO(1) in SDA E1 - Edinburgh City 1

LSO(2) in SDA E2 - Fife 1

LSO(3) in SDA E3 - Clackmannanshire / Stirling 1

LSO(4) in SDA E4 - Falkirk / West Lothian 1

LSO(5) in SDA E5 - East Lothian / Midlothian / Scottish Borders 1

LSO(6) in SDA x

LSO(7) in SDA x

SDA East ##

 Scotland ##

 East ##

 

 

0

2
0
2
0
/2

1

2
0
2
1
/2

2

PLEASE BE AWARE THAT THERE ARE FORMULAS PRESENT 
IN THIS SECTION THAT SHOULD NOT BE OVERWRITTEN.  

THE SECTION IS LEFT 'UNPROTECTED' TO ALLOW YOU TO 
INSERT YOUR COVER IMAGE HERE AND RESIZE AS 

NECESSARY.

PLEASE CONTACT CHRIS FITZPATRICK IF YOU HAVE ANY 
CONCERNS

DISCLAIMER
The figures included in this
[...]
 crimes were lower than would normally have been expected. The quarter 2 figures for 
2021/22 are similar to those recorded for quarter 2 of 2019/20, pre-pandemic. 
 
In quarter 2 of 2021/22 there has been a decrease in antisocial behaviour incidents of 24.9% when compared to quarter 2 of 2020/21. The increase in 
antisocial behaviour incidents in quarter 2 of 2020/21 was is in large part due to the increased number of calls to Police Scotland during lockdown where 
breaches of government guidelines were being regularly reported. The quarter 2 figures for 2021/22 are more closely aligned to those recorded for quarter 2 
of 2019/20, pre-pandemic. 
 
In quarter 2 of 2021/22 there has been a 14.9% increase in people being monitored for antisocial behaviour. In quarter 2 of 2020/21 the country was still 
subject to pandemic restrictions therefore there was a decrease in the number of cases referred for monitoring. The number of early interventions 
undertaken by ASB partners has increased by 5.6% when compared to quarter 2 of 2020/21. 
 
Mediation referrals are 54.5% lower in quarter 2 of 2021/22 when compared to quarter 2 of 2020/21. There has also been a drop in the percentage of 
mediation cases that have a successful outcome. The downturn in performance in this quarter is due to the continued impact of COVID-19 lockdown 
restrictions and the continued involvement of the mediation officer in the Gypsy Traveller liaison role. 

 

Key Successes 
 

Antisocial Behaviour (ASB) working practices continue to develop with further changes planned to give even more resilience to the service. There has been 
no break in service throughout the pandemic although some elements of the business have had to adapt. 
 

P
age 60



 

3 

 

 

Key Issues 
 
Face to Face meetings for high tariff offenders are still not in place and continue to be carried out by mail and telephone. Corporate guidance on 
correspondence and the conduct of such meetings is still awaited. 
 
The Mediation Officer has now moved to a new post leaving Safer Communities without a mediation service, currently. However plans are in place to cross-
skill all Antisocial Behaviour Unit officers to give additional flexibility in service provision. Negotiations have also taken place with partners so they too have 
some trained mediators in place. It is hoped that by the start of 2022 the service will be in a significantly stronger position in relation to service delivery and 
resilience. 
 

Key Activities 
 
More staff skilled in mediation are being trained. Staff within the Antisocial Behaviour Unit are incrementally undertaking accredited mediation training. 
Some procedural work is required to ensure a conflict of interest is avoided in the antisocial behaviour and mediation functions to retain independence.   

 
An IT system is being developed by Scottish Borders Council to replace the system currently used by the Antisocial Behaviour Unit and currently provided by 
a 3rd Party supplier. The replacement system will provide alignment with other SBC corporate systems, will provide better resilience to failure and will allow 
the Antisocial Behaviour Unit to enhance service provision through the benefit of using more up to date technology. 
 
Link Housing is due to sign up to the Safer Communities Policy and Procedures. Link Housing are the largest Registered Social Landlord in Scotland and 
manage some 100 Properties in the Borders, mainly in the East. The benefit of Link Housing signing up to the service is to ensure better and more timely 
information flow is provided so that prompt action can be taken against Antisocial Behaviour offenders in Link Housing properties or Link Housing tenants 
that are subject to antisocial behaviour can be better and more quickly supported. 
 
 

 

P
age 61



 

4 

Strategic Priority – Through effective partnership working fewer adults and children experience Gender Based Violence 
 

Performance Context 
 
The number of domestic abus
[...]
ry Note 5  Year Trend 

and early interventions are similar 

to last year at this point.  
 

Throughout the pandemic there has 
been a reduced provision of 

mediation and victim support 
services. If these services had been 

fully operational it is likely that 
early intervention figures would 

have been higher. 
 

We continue to work as a 

partnership to share information 
and respond in a coordinated way. 

 
What we are doing 

 
We are using analysis to better 

understand antisocial behaviour 
and to improve the approach being 

taken and the outcomes for 
complainers. 

P
age 69



 

12 

PI Short Name Performance Data Trend Chart 

Traffic 

Light 

Icon 

Long 

Term 

Trend  

Current 

Value 

Current 

Target 
Notes & History Note 5  Year Trend 

Number of persons being 

monitored for antisocial 
behaviour (cumulative) 

 

  
958 834 

Where we are currently 

 
124 more people monitored for 

antisocial behaviour in 2021/22 for 
the year to date when compared to 

2020/21 for the same time period, 
which equates to a 14.9% increase. 

 
Our Successes/Our Issues 

 
We are currently looking at 

amendments to the current 

antisocial behaviour recording 
system to enable us to better 

analyse and understand the 
effectiveness of intervention 

methods and so improve the 
approach being taken and as a 

result improve the outcomes for 
complainers. 

 
There was an initial impact to 

services due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, however all agencies 

have now adapted their ways of 
working and responding to issues. 

 
Monitoring cases are higher than 

last year at this point due to the 
fact that we were in lockdown in 

Quarter 1 of 2020/21 and that 

resulted in fewer people being 

monitored. 
 

What we are doing 
 

We are continuously looking at 
what other agencies do or what 

diversions can be implemented. 
 

A formal process exists between 
partner agencies to take a 

 

1825

1688
1561 1636 1645

1400

1600

1800

2000

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

5-Year TrendP
age 70



 

13 

PI Short Name Performance Data Trend Chart 

Traffic 

Light 

Icon 

Long 

Term 

Trend  

Current 

Value 

Current 

Target 
Notes & History Note 5  Year Trend 

consistent approach to addressing 

antisocial behaviour. 

Number of mediation 
referrals (cumulative) 

 

  
15 33 

Where we are currently 

 
A decrease of 18 referrals in 

2021/22 to date when compared to 
2020/21 for the same time period, 

which equates to a 54.5% 
decrease. 

 
Our Successes/Our Issues 

 
The decrease in referrals is largely 

due to the impact of the COVID-19 
lockdown and the inability to 

conduct face to face mediation. 
 

What we are doing 
 

Where possible mediation is 
conducted through other than face 

to face contact. 

 

The percentage  of 

referrals to the 

mediation service that 
become mediation cases 

(Cumulative) 

 

  
26.7% 35% 

Where we are currently 

 
26.7% of mediation referrals have 

become mediation cases in 
2021/22 to date against a baseline 

target of 35%. 
 

Our Successes/Our Issues 

 

The impact of the COVID-19 
lockdown meant that there has 

been little opportunity to conduct 
mediation. 

 
What we are doing 

 
Where possible mediation is 

conducted through other than face 
to face contact. 

 

149 153
123

152

49
0

50

100

150

200

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

5-Year Trend

32.2%

43.1%
36.6% 34.2% 36.7%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

5-Year Trend

P
age 71



 

14 

PI Short Name Performance Data Trend Chart 

Traffic 

Light 

Icon 

Long 

Term 

Trend  

Current 

Value 

Current 

Target 
Notes & History Note 5  Year Trend 

Percentage of mediation 

cases that show 

agreement/improvement 

after mediation 
(cumulative) 

 

  
14.8% 80% 

Where we are currently 

 
14.8% of mediation cases have 

shown agreement/improvement 
following mediation in 2021/22 to 

date against a baseline target of 
80%. The success rate has been 

significantly affected by COVID-19 
lockdown restrictions. 

 
Our Successes/Our Issues 

 

The decrease in success rate is 
largely due to the impact of the 

COVID-19 lockdown meaning there 
is little opportunity to conduct 

mediation through face to face 
contact. 

 
What we are doing 

 
Where possible mediation is 

conducted through other than face 
to face contact. 

 

Number of reported 
incidents of domestic 

abuse (cumulative) 

 

  
658 667 

Where We Are 

 
9 fewer incidents reported in 

2021/22 to date when compared to 

2020/21 for the same time period, 
which equates to a 1.3% decrease. 

 
Our Successes/Our Issues 

 
There remain concerns that 

domestic abuse is underreported, 
particularly during the current 

pandemic. 
 

What We Are Doing 
 

 

67%

88% 93% 91%

64%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

5-Year Trend

968
1082 1008

1136
1282

0

500

1000

1500

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

5-Year Trend

P
age 72



 

15 

PI Short Name Performance Data Trend Chart 

Traffic 

Light 

Icon 

Long 

Term 

Trend  

Current 

Value 

Current 

Target 
Notes & History Note 5  Year Trend 

During the current pandemic 

increased scrutiny of the number of 
domestic abuse incidents that are 

recorded for the Scottish Borders 
and the related number of referrals 

to the DAAS Service is being 
undertaken with regular updates 

provided to Police Scotland and 
Scottish Borders Council 

Management Team. 

Number of Referrals To 

SBC Domestic Abuse 
Service (DAAS) 

(Cumulative) 

 

  
255 218 

Where We Are Currently 

 
255 referrals into DAAS (Adults) in 

2021/22 to date, which is 37 
additional referrals when compared 

to 2020/21 for the same time 
period and equates to a 17% 

increase. 
 

Our Successes/Our Issues 
 

The COVID-19 pandemic has had 
an impact on referrals into 

domestic abuse services but the 
referrals have increased in quarter 

1 and 
[...]
017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

5-Year Trend

P
age 77



 

20 

PI Short Name Performance Data Trend Chart 

Traffic 

Light 

Icon 

Long 

Term 

Trend  

Current 

Value 

Current 

Target 
Notes & History Note 5  Year Trend 

Number of motorcyclists 
killed or seriously injured 

(cumulative) 

 

  
20   

Where We Are 

 
20 motorcyclists killed or seriously 

injured in the year to date in 
2021/22, 10 additional casualties 

when compared to 2020/21. 
 

Our Successes Issues 
 

Motorcyclist training sessions 
cannot currently take place due to 

COVID-19 restrictions. 

 
What We Are Doing 

 
Rider education through social 

media campaigns. 

 

 
  

15
20

25

14
11

0

10

20

30

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

5-Year Trend

P
age 78


	Agenda
	5a Police Scotland
	5b Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
	Item No. 05 (b) (iii) - QPR_Q2_2021_22
	Item No. 05 (b) (iv) - P&P Scottish Borders Qrt 2 21 22

	6 Safer Communities Update and Key Activities



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD 
 
 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the POLICE, FIRE & 

RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 

BOARD held via Microsoft Teams on Friday, 

26 November 2021 at 9.30 am 

    
 

Present:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), D. Moffat, N. Richards, E. Robson, 

H. Scott,  E Small, James Ayling - NHS Borders and Ms M Simpson -

 Voluntary Sector. 

  

In Attendance:- Chief Superintendent John McKenzie, Superintendent Stephen Hazlett, Local 

Senior Officer Stephen Gourlay, Inspector Michael Bennett, Group 

Commander Tony Collins, Local Senior Officer Hilary Sangster, Local Senior 

Officer Stephen Gourlay, Michelle Meldrum, Chief Executive BHA, Safer 

Communities and Community Justice Manager, Communities and Partnership 

Manager, Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 27 August 2021.  
With reference to the list of attendees, Mr Ayling advised that Malcolm Dickson was not 
present at the Meeting and that Mr Ayling should be listed as a Member of the Board. 
 
DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute, subject to the above amendment. 
 

2. PROGRESS REPORTS/UPDATES ON SERVICE MATTERS - POLICE SCOTLAND  
2.1 Chief Superintendent McKenzie announced that he was retiring after the Meeting. 

Superintendent Stephen Hazlett would be joining the division from COP26 planning.  The 
new Divisional Commander Catriona Paton was installed in November. 
 

2.2 Chief Superintendent McKenzie presented the Quarter 2 Police Scotland Report.  
Operations for COP26 took place over a three-week period towards the end of October 
2021 and two weeks into November 2021.  This went well from, a policing perspective 
which Borders officers contributed to.  COP26 entailed two years of preparation for Police 
Scotland which ensured that normal service provision could continue.  Less than 100 
people were arrested.  Lessons learnt included the value of mobile technicians to service 
vehicles. 
 

2.3 A major incident was declared for the flood event in Hawick in October 2021.  The policing 
perspective was that a positive police response took place with 70 officers from four 
divisions attending to assist evacuation.  Police Scotland were undertaking a review to 
identify points of learning. 
 

2.4 Chief Superintendent McKenzie advised that a year-to-year comparison was not useful 
due to the 2020 pandemic period.  Domestic abuse had been a priority for Borders 
operations and it had been noticed that there had been an increase in reporting of 
domestic abuse alongside an increase in detections.  There was nearly a 25% decrease 
in antisocial behaviour however, there were still areas of antisocial behaviour that required 
further attention.  Drugs supply, production and cultivation crime was down 15% however, 



this did not reflect the amount of drugs that had been recovered where one incident 
resulted in 1.2kg of cocaine being recovered.  Stephen Irvine, an officer in the Borders, 
had won national wildlife crime enforcement officer of the year in relation to rural crime 
activity and wildlife enforcement work.  Missing persons remained a challenge for policing 
where there had been a significant decrease in missing persons reports which had been 
attributed to work undertaken with NHS partners of Police Scotland.  The Herbert Protocol 
for adults living with dementia, the missing persons with autism protocol and missing 
looked after children were in effect.  Domestic abuse continued to increase with a 16.42% 
increase compared to the 5-year average of reported incidents.  The increase was 
attributed to a greater confidence in reporting incidents as domestic abuse had been 
considered an underreported crime.  Chief Superintendent McKenzie advised that there 
would be proactive policing on domestic abuse perpetrators throughout the year.  Hate 
crime figures were concerning with an increase in of 36 incidences in quarter two 
compared to the five-year average.  Chief Superintendent McKenzie stated that 15% of 
reported hate crimes referred to Police officers as victims.  Sexual crime had increased 
which might be attributed to confidence in reporting.  The Borders policing team had been 
undertaking operations to tackle organised crime with national support.  There was a 67% 
increase in violent crime which was linked to a number of areas including a 342% 
increase, or 17.8 crimes of threats and extortion known as “sextortion” which includes the 
threat of sharing sexual information, images or clips to extort money from people.  
Antisocial Behaviour had reduced with concern remaining in Hawick, Peebles and Kelso 
where youth disorder had been a priority.  With regard to acquisitive crime, rural thefts 
were identified as a challenge and had been linked to organised crime.  Superintendent 
Hazlett advised that success in this activity would be reported in the next quarterly report. 
 

2.5 In response to questions from Members, Mr Ayling and Chief Superintendent McKenzie 
advised that Police Scotland and NHS worked positively in cases involving vulnerable 
missing people.  Rural theft cases were treated as intelligence-led as the size of the area 
for Police Scotland to patrol in the Borders was challenging.  Chief Superintendent 
McKenzie emphasised that preventative measures should be undertaken to reduce rural 
crime. 

 
2.6 The Chairman on behalf of the Board thanked Chief Superintendent McKenzie recorded 

their appreciation of his service to the Borders and wished him well in his retirement. 
 

DECISION 
AGREED to note the Report. 
 

3. PROGRESS REPORTS/UPDATES ON SERVICE MATTERS - SCOTTISH FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICE  

3.1 There had been circulated copies of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service performance 
report 1 April to 30 September 2021.  Stephen Gourlay advised members of changes to 
the SFS Midlothian East Lothian and Scottish Borders management team.  Area 
Commander Hilary Sangster was introduced as the new Local Senior Officer for Mid and 
East Lothian and Borders.  Group Commander Tony Collins was moving to a new training 
role and would be replaced by Group Commander Keith Langley who was formerly station 
commander of Galashiels Community Fire Station. 
 

3.2 Local Senior Officer Gourlay presented the report highlighting that domestic smoke 
detection legislation would be live from February 2022.  Senior Officer Gourlay advised 
that a briefing paper would be circulated to Members following the meeting. 
 

3.3 Key Performance Indicators outlined in the Local Performance Report had mix levels of 
results and it was advised that a year-on-year comparison on indicators was difficult due 
to the impact of the pandemic.  Tony Collins advised that as restriction ease, there would 
be an increase in operational activity.  There had been an increase in dwelling fires while 
fire casualties were down.  Deliberate fires had decreased from 79 to 57 and special 
service – road traffic collisions had increased from 12 to 29.  False alarms were reported 



to have been equal to 2021-22.  Special service casualties had had increased by 24 to 38. 
 

3.4 In response to a question from Councillor Moffat with regards to an increase in dwelling 
fires from one to eight in Mid Berwickshire, Local Senior Officer Gourlay advised that 
there were sometime peaks and troughs in incidents over a reporting year.  It was advised 
that community safety engagement teams release messaging on fire safety and alcohol 
and that low-level incidents including fumes affecting sheltered housing alarms were 
treated as a fire incident and that it was important to reflect on reduction in casualty rates. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to note the Report. 
 

4. SAFER COMMUNITIES UPDATE AND KEY ACTIVITIES  
4.1 There had been circulated copies of the Report by the Safer Communities and 

Community Justice Manager.  The Mediation Officer had moved to a new post which 
resulted in Safer Communities without a mediation service.  Plans were in place to cross-
skill all Antisocial Behaviour Unit officers to give additional flexibility in service provision.  
The Mediation officer provided the gypsy/traveller liaison which was regarded a crucial 
function.  All Antisocial Behaviour Officers will undertake accredited mediation training. 
The Community Safety Officer would also take responsibility for gypsy/traveller liaison 
from the Antisocial Behaviour Officer/Mediation function. 
 

4.2 In response to a question from Councillor Robson, Mr Jones outlined the refugee arrivals 
process, this differed between Syrian and Afghan schemes. Syrian families are flown to 
Edinburgh from abroad while Afghan families have already been in the UK and transferred 
from bridging accommodation.   
 

4.3 There had been recorded a decrease in antisocial behaviour incidents of 24.9% when 
compared to 2020-21 and there had been a 14.9% increase of people monitored for 
antisocial behaviour.  The rate of antisocial behaviour was reaching levels seen before the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  The number of domestic abuse referrals was 17% higher than at the 
same point in the year as 2020-21.  Repeat deferrals to the Domestic Abuse Advocacy 
Service was 28.3% below the targeted threshold of 30%.  92.6% of referrals were 
contacted in agreed timescales. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to note the update. 
 

5. WORKSHOP - AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION  
Members discussed the recommendation by Audit and Scrutiny Committee that a 
workshop be held for members of the Police, Fire & Rescue, and Safer Communities 
Board to explain the process of tasking for the Police Community Action Teams (CAT).  
Mr Jones suggested that a session be organised for the Police, Fire and Rescue and 
Safer Communities Board and/or to Elected Members. It was agreed that a briefing to 
Elected Members’ take place in the first instance.   
 
DECISION 
AGREED that the Safer Communities and Community Justice Manager would work 
with the Clerk of the Council and the Partnership Intelligence Analyst to deliver a 
session on the functions of the CAT at a Members’ Briefing. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.55am   


